City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item 4 September 15, 2020 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

<u>City Commission</u> Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena Commissioner Jorge Fors

<u>City Staff</u> City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item 4

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Coral Gables, Florida, in accordance with the Florida Governor's Executive Order 20-69, adopting Rules of Procedure for hybrid meetings/hearings of the City Commission and city boards that take place during the pendency of the state of emergency due to the Coronavirus/COVID-19.

City Attorney Ramos: So that means we're moving into no hybrid, to fully in person. I need a motion on number 5. A resolution of the City Commission...

City Commission Meeting

September 15, 2020

Agenda Item 4 - Resolution of the City Commission of City of Coral Gables, Florida, in accordance with the Florida Governor's Executive Order 20-69, adopting Rules of Procedure for hybrid meetings/hearings of the City Commission and city boards that take place during the pendency of the state of emergency due to the Page 1 Coronavirus/COVID-19. Mayor Valdes-Fauli: No, no, wait, wait. No hybrid nothing. We're having -- on the 22nd, we're having a test run with us seeing each other's faces and the staff making presentations in order to have a test run so that having the hybrid with the public present the first meeting in October.

City Clerk Urquia: So, Miriam...

City Attorney Ramos: My understanding...

City Clerk Urquia: It would be a hybrid meeting for the 22nd and for the second budget hearing; and an in-person meeting for the October 13 meeting.

City Manager Iglesias: That is correct. That is correct.

Vice Mayor Lago: Yes, Mr. Clerk.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: That's correct.

City Attorney Ramos: Then I need a motion on both 4 and 5, Mayor. Number 4 is a resolution of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, in accordance with the Florida Governor's Executive Order 20-69, adopting Rules of Procedure for hybrid meetings or hearings of the City Commission and city boards that take place during the pendency of the state of emergency due to Coronavirus/COVID-19.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Do I hear a motion?

Vice Mayor Lago: So moved.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Second?

City Commission Meeting

September 15, 2020

Agenda Item 4 - Resolution of the City Commission of City of Coral Gables, Florida, in accordance with the Florida Governor's Executive Order 20-69, adopting Rules of Procedure for hybrid meetings/hearings of the City Commission and city boards that take place during the pendency of the state of emergency due to the Page 2 Coronavirus/COVID-19.

Commissioner Keon: Second.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Will you call the roll, please, Billy?

Commissioner Fors: Yes. Commissioner Keon: Yes. Vice Mayor Lago: Yes. Commissioner Mena: Yes. Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes. (Vote: 5-0)

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Do we?

City Commission Meeting

September 15, 2020

Agenda Item 4 - Resolution of the City Commission of City of Coral Gables, Florida, in accordance with the Florida Governor's Executive Order 20-69, adopting Rules of Procedure for hybrid meetings/hearings of the City Commission and city boards that take place during the pendency of the state of emergency due to the Coronavirus/COVID-19.